PRELIMINARY SCIENTIFIC PROGRAM

Thursday June 14, 2007

18.00

18.15

19.00

20.00

Opening Ceremony at the Aulum Leopoldinum (Wroctaw University)

Presidential Talk

The human being - a piece of art

M. Musalek (Austria)

Albert Neisser Lecture

Life quality impact - every clinician’s concern
A. Finlay (United Kingdom)

Welcome reception at the Oratorium Marianum (Wroctaw University)

Friday June 15, 2007

Session 1:

09.00

09.15

09.30

09.45-10.30
09.45

09.54

10.03

10.12

10.21

10.30

10.30

Session 2:

11.00

11.15

11.30

11.45-12.30

11.45

11.54

12.03

12.12

Psychoneuroimmunology

Chairs: F.Tausk (USA), A.Evers (The Netherlands), A.Wojas-Pelc (Poland)
Stress and the skin

F. Tausk (USA)

Psychoneuroimmunological research in psoriasis

A. Evers (The Netherlands)

Psychoneuroimmunologic aspects of malignant melanoma

L. Kotrulja (Croatia)

Free communications

Stress Theory and Adaptation

H.Z. Zelenkova (Slovak Republic)

Efficacy of serotonin 1A agonist in psychosomatic patients with atopic dermatitis:
Open random trial

M. Hashiro (Japan)

Seborrheic dermatitis and stress

L. Misery (France)

Alopecia areata onset and stressfull life event: a pilot study

L. Misery (France)

A case of cholinergic urticaria that showed obvious psychosomatic correlation: the
importance to pay attention for autonomic nervous system in dermatology
Y.K. Kataoka (Japan)

Interleukin 18 and stress in psoriasis

L. Rajzer and A. Wojas- Pelc (Poland)

Coffee break

Psychological significance of skin
Chairs: D.Linder (ltaly), Ch.Bridgett (United Kingdom), E.Baran (Poland)
Skin as an organ of sensory integration
J. Cotterill (United Kingdom)

PMaking sense of disease

D. Linder (Italy)

Itching and scratching

Ch. Bridgett (United Kingdom)

Free communications

The significance of skin disease

S.E. Esmann (Denmark)

Low levels of emotional awareness are associated with stressing triggering situations and

predict a better response to dermatological treatment in patients with psoriasis
S.M. Consoli (France)

Anxiety, depression, quality of life and patient satisfaction in acne patients treated with oral

isotretinoin

S. Marrén (Spain)

Health behaviours and dermatoses
M. Kossakowska (Poland)



12.21

12.30

Session 3:

14.00

14.15

14.30

14.45-15.30
14.45

14.54

15.03

15.12

15.21

15.30

16.00 - 18.00

The influence of itching on atopic dermatitis patients' well-being
D.Chrostowska-Plak (Poland)

Lunch

Emotional disorders in dermatology

Chairs: F.Poot (Belgium), L.Tomas Aragones (Spain), A.Kiejna (Poland)
Emotional disorders in patients with skin diseases

L. Tomas Aragones (Spain)

Psychopharmacology in dermatology

A. Kiejna (Poland)

The frequency of depression in dermatological patients

U. Mossbacher (Austria)

Free communications

A new psychometric scale for the measurement of psychological distress in acne: the PAAQ.

S. Caracciolo (ltaly)

Treatment of depressions comorbid to skin disorders

LY. Dorojenok (Russia)

Leg ulcer and fobic reaction case report

K. Poljakova (Slovak Republic)

Personality and coping in women with scleroderma with various levels of
depression

K. Janowski (Poland)

Stigmatization of psoriatic patients

E. Hrehorow (Poland)

Coffee break

Galderma Satellite Symposium

Saturday June 16, 2007

Session 4:

09.00

09.15

09.30

09.45-10.30
09.54

09.54

10.03

10.12

10.20

10.30

Session 5:

11.00

11.15

11.30

11.45-12.32

Chronic dermatoses and psyche

Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland)
Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis

S. Consoli (France)

Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment

K-M. Taube (Germany)

Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo

L. Manolache (Romania)

Free communications

Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis
L. Stransky (Bulgaria)

The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients

E. Ueda (Japan)

Acne and self-esteem among adolescents
F. Dalgard (Norway)

Critical life events in patients with rosacea
I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland)
Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers.
J.C. Szepietowski (Poland)

Coffee break

Itching

Chairs: U.Gieler (Germany), S. Stander (Germany), J.C.Szepietowski (Poland)
What is itch?

S. Stédnder (Germany)

Psychological aspects in itch

U. Gieler (Germany)

Influence of uremic pruritus on patients’ well being

J.C. Szepietowski (Poland)

Free communications



11.45 The challenge of measuring itch
E. Weisshaar (Germany)

12.00 Functional itch disorder or psychogenic pruritus: A proposal of diagnosis criteria from the
French Psychodermatology Group
L. Misery (France)

12.08 Brachioradial pruritus associated with depression and anxiety
I. Kivang-Altunay (Turkey)
12.16 Acne itch: is it a real problem for patient with acne?
A. Reich (Poland)
12.24 Vulvar pruritus and burning sensation in women suffering from psoriasis

A. Zamirska (Poland)
12.32 Lunch

Session 6: Factitious disorders and Free communications
Chairs: J.Cotterill (United Kingdom), A.Lvov (Russia), A.Zalewska (Poland)

14.00 Factitious disorders in dermatology: clinical base and diagnostic guidelines
A. Lvov (Russia)

14.15 Clinical spectrum of factitious diseases
A. Zalewska (Poland)

14.30 Dermatitis artefacta: Spanish experience

M. Garcia Bustinduy (Spain)

14.45-15.30 Free communications

14.45 Self-inflicted dermatitis in a patient with depression
A. Kepska (Poland)

14.54 Quality of life of patients suffering from crural ulcers — preliminary report
G. Baczyk (Poland)

15.03 Quality of life of patients with perianal fistulae
B.R. Chrzan (Poland)

15.12 Frequency estimation of the psychic disturbances among dermatologicaly

hospitalized patients on account of psoriasis, discoid lupus erythematosus and
atopic dermatitis
M.W. Werynka (Poland)
15.21 Life satisfaction in psoriatic patients
T.H. Hawro (Poland)
16.30 Coffee break
16.00 - 17.00 Vichy Satellite Symposium
17.00-18.00 Poster session
20.00 - 23.00 Drinks & Congress dinner at Piwnica Swidnicka
Sunday June 17, 2007

Session7:  Obsessive-compulsive disorders
Chairs: R.A.Schwartz (USA), P.Pacan (Poland), R. Bassi (Italy)

09.00 Body dysmorphic disease
R.A. Schwartz (USA)
09.15 Psychodermatoses in spectrum of obsessive-compulsive disorder

P. Pacan (Poland)
09.30-10.30 Free communications

09.30 Psychocutaneous contraindications in aesthetic surgery
W. Harth (Germany)
09.40 Coenaesthesiopatic paranoia (Psychopathology of delusional parasitosis and

circumscripta hypochondria)
V.l. Frolova (Russia)

09.50 Dermatotilomania
S. Guimaraes (Portugal)
10.00 Comorbidity of alopecia areata and trichotillomania

P. Pacan (Poland)



10.10 Vulvodynia associated with monosymptomatic hypocondriac psychosis: A case
presentation
I. Kivang-Altunay (Turkey)

10.20 Body dysmorfic disorder: Prevelance and therapy in dermatology
J.S. Salomon (Poland)

10.30 Coffee break

Session 8:  Quality of life
Chairs: J.de Korte (The Netherlands), A.Finlay (United Kingdom), E.Krajewska-Kutak (Poland)

11.00 Recent developments in quality of life in dermatology
J. de Korte (The Netherlands)

11.15 Quality of life in atopic dermatitis
M. Selerova (Czech Republic)

11.30 Influence of cyclosporine treatment of patients’ psyche

H. Zelenkova (Slovak Republic)
11.45-12.30 Free communications

11.45 The analysis of influence of psoriasis on sexual life of men and women
Y.E. Borovikov (Russia)
11.54 Measurement of quality of life, life satisfaction together with positive and negative

emotions in patients with systemic lupus erythematosus
L. Kulczycka (Poland)
12.03 Quality of life in patients suffering from seborrheic dermatitis: Influence of age, gender and
education level
J.C. Szepietowski (Poland)

12.12 Quality of life of patients with chronic leg ulcers
V. Slonkova (Czech Republic)
12.21 An influence of disease severity on family quality of life in atopic dermatitis patients

E.T. Teresiak (Poland)

Final talk - Key note lecture and Closing Remarks

Chairs: M.Musalek (Austria), J.C.Szepietowski (Poland)
12.30 What is new in psychodermatology?

F. Poot (Belgium)

13.00 Closing and farewell drinks



