PRELIMINARY SCIENTIFIC PROGRAM

Thursday June 14, 2007

18.00	Opening Ceremony at the Aulum Leopoldinum (Wrocław University)
18.15	Presidential Talk The human being - a piece of art
10.00	M. Musalek (Austria)
19.00	Albert Neisser Lecture Life quality impact - every clinician's concern A. Finlay (United Kingdom)
20.00	Welcome reception at the Oratorium Marianum (Wrocław University)
Friday June	15, 2007
Session 1:	Psychoneuroimmunology Chairs: F.Tausk (USA), A.Evers (The Netherlands), A.Wojas-Pelc (Poland)
09.00	Stress and the skin F. Tausk (USA)
09.15	Psychoneuroimmunological research in psoriasis A. Evers (The Netherlands)
09.30	Psychoneuroimmunologic aspects of malignant melanoma L. Kotrulja (Croatia)
09.45-10.30	Free communications
09.45	Stress Theory and Adaptation H.Z. Zelenkova (Slovak Republic)
09.54	Efficacy of serotonin 1A agonist in psychosomatic patients with atopic dermatitis: Open random trial M. Hashiro (Japan)
10.03	Seborrheic dermatitis and stress L. Misery (France)
10.12	Alopecia areata onset and stressfull life event: a pilot study L. Misery (France)
10.21	A case of cholinergic urticaria that showed obvious psychosomatic correlation: the importance to pay attention for autonomic nervous system in dermatology Y.K. Kataoka (Japan)
10.30	Interleukin 18 and stress in psoriasis L. Rajzer and A. Wojas- Pelc (Poland)
10.30	Coffee break
Session 2:	Psychological significance of skin Chairs: D.Linder (Italy), Ch.Bridgett (United Kingdom), E.Baran (Poland)
11.00	Skin as an organ of sensory integration J. Cotterill (United Kingdom)
11.15	PMaking sense of disease D. Linder (Italy)
11.30	Itching and scratching Ch. Bridgett (United Kingdom)
11.45-12.30 11.45	Free communications The significance of skin disease S.E. Esmann (Denmark)
11.54	Low levels of emotional awareness are associated with stressing triggering situations and predict a better response to dermatological treatment in patients with psoriasis S.M. Consoli (France)
12.03	Anxiety, depression, quality of life and patient satisfaction in acne patients treated with oral isotretinoin S. Marrón (Spain)
12.12	Health behaviours and dermatoses M. Kossakowska (Poland)

12.21	The influence of itching on atopic dermatitis patients' well-being D.Chrostowska-Plak (Poland)	
12.30	Lunch	
Session 3:	Emotional disorders in dermatology	
14.00	Chairs: F.Poot (Belgium), L.Tomas Aragones (Spain), A.Kiejna (Poland) Emotional disorders in patients with skin diseases L. Tomas Aragones (Spain)	
14.15	Psychopharmacology in dermatology A. Kiejna (Poland)	
14.30	The frequency of depression in dermatological patients U. Mossbacher (Austria)	
14.45-15.30 14.45	Free communications A new psychometric scale for the measurement of psychological distress in acne: the PAAQ. S. Carreniala (Italy)	
14.54	S. Caracciolo (Italy) Treatment of depressions comorbid to skin disorders I.Y. Dorojenok (Russia)	
15.03	Leg ulcer and fobic reaction case report K. Poljaková (Slovak Republic)	
15.12	Personality and coping in women with scleroderma with various levels of depression	
15.21	K. Janowski (Poland) Stigmatization of psoriatic patients E. Hrehorow (Poland)	
15.30	Coffee break	
16.00 - 18.00	Galderma Satellite Symposium	
Saturday June 16, 2007		
Session 4:	Chronic dermatoses and psyche	
Session 4: 09.00	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis	
	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment	
09.00	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S. Consoli (France), K-M. Taube (Germany), M. Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria)	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S. Consoli (France), K-M. Taube (Germany), M. Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan)	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S. Consoli (France), K-M. Taube (Germany), M. Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway)	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03 10.12	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland) Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers.	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03 10.12 10.20	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland) Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers. J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) Coffee break Itching	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03 10.12 10.20 10.30	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S. Consoli (France), K-M. Taube (Germany), M. Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland) Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers. J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) Coffee break Itching Chairs: U. Gieler (Germany), S. Ständer (Germany), J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) What is itch?	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03 10.12 10.20 10.30 Session 5:	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland) Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers. J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) Coffee break Itching Chairs: U. Gieler (Germany), S. Ständer (Germany), J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) What is itch? S. Ständer (Germany) Psychological aspects in itch	
09.00 09.15 09.30 09.45-10.30 09.54 09.54 10.03 10.12 10.20 10.30 Session 5: 11.00	Chronic dermatoses and psyche Chairs: S.Consoli (France), K-M.Taube (Germany), M.Pawlaczyk (Poland) Monstrosity in chronic dermatitis S. Consoli (France) Psychosomatic diseases with respect to the environment K-M. Taube (Germany) Stressful events in children with alopecia areata and vitiligo L. Manolache (Romania) Free communications Autogenic training under stress in the treatment of atopic dermatitis L. Stransky (Bulgaria) The measurable effect of psychosomatic treatment for refractory atopic dermatitis patients E. Ueda (Japan) Acne and self-esteem among adolescents F. Dalgard (Norway) Critical life events in patients with rosacea I. Sowinska-Glugiewicz (Poland) Psychosomatic aspects of lower leg ulcers. J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) Coffee break Itching Chairs: U. Gieler (Germany), S. Ständer (Germany), J.C. Szepietowski (Poland) What is itch? S. Ständer (Germany)	

11.45	The challenge of measuring itch E. Weisshaar (Germany)	
12.00	Functional itch disorder or psychogenic pruritus: A proposal of diagnosis criteria from the French Psychodermatology Group L. Misery (France)	
12.08	Brachioradial pruritus associated with depression and anxiety I. Kivanç-Altunay (Turkey)	
12.16	Acne itch: is it a real problem for patient with acne?	
12.24	A. Reich (Poland) Vulvar pruritus and burning sensation in women suffering from psoriasis A. Zamirska (Poland)	
12.32	Lunch	
Session 6:	Factitious disorders and Free communications Chairs: J.Cotterill (United Kingdom), A.Lvov (Russia), A.Zalewska (Poland)	
14.00	Factitious disorders in dermatology: clinical base and diagnostic guidelines A. Lvov (Russia)	
14.15	Clinical spectrum of factitious diseases	
14.30	A. Zalewska (Poland) Dermatitis artefacta: Spanish experience M. Garcia Bustinduy (Spain)	
14.45-15.30 14.45	Free communications Self-inflicted dermatitis in a patient with depression A. Kepska (Poland)	
14.54	Quality of life of patients suffering from crural ulcers – preliminary report G. Baczyk (Poland)	
15.03	Quality of life of patients with perianal fistulae	
15.12	B.R. Chrzan (Poland) Frequency estimation of the psychic disturbances among dermatologicaly hospitalized patients on account of psoriasis, discoid lupus erythematosus and atopic dermatitis M.W. Weryńka (Poland)	
15.21	Life satisfaction in psoriatic patients T.H. Hawro (Poland)	
15.30	Coffee break	
16.00 - 17.00	Vichy Satellite Symposium	
17.00-18.00	Poster session	
20.00 - 23.00	Drinks & Congress dinner at Piwnica Swidnicka	
Sunday June 17, 2007		
Session 7:	Obsessive-compulsive disorders Chairm B.A. Schwartz (USA), B. Bassa (Baland), B. Bassi (Italy)	
09.00	Chairs: R.A. Schwartz (USA), P.Pacan (Poland), R. Bassi (Italy) Body dysmorphic disease B.A. Schwartz (USA)	
09.15	R.A. Schwartz (USA) Psychodermatoses in spectrum of obsessive-compulsive disorder P. Pacan (Poland)	
09.30-10.30 09.30	Free communications Psychocutaneous contraindications in aesthetic surgery W. Harth (Germany)	
09.40	Coenaesthesiopatic paranoia (Psychopathology of delusional parasitosis and circumscripta hypochondria) V.I. Frolova (Russia)	
09.50	Dermatotilomania	
10.00	S. Guimaraes (Portugal) Comorbidity of alopecia areata and trichotillomania P. Pacan (Poland)	

10.10	Vulvodynia associated with monosymptomatic hypocondriac psychosis: A case presentation
10.20	I. Kivanç-Altunay (Turkey)Body dysmorfic disorder: Prevelance and therapy in dermatologyJ.S. Salomon (Poland)
10.30	Coffee break
Session 8:	Quality of life Chairs: J.de Korte (The Netherlands), A.Finlay (United Kingdom), E.Krajewska-Kułak (Poland)
11.00	Recent developments in quality of life in dermatology J. de Korte (The Netherlands)
11.15	Quality of life in atopic dermatitis M. Selerova (Czech Republic)
11.30	Influence of cyclosporine treatment of patients' psyche H. Zelenkova (Slovak Republic)
11.45-12.30	Free communications
11.45	The analysis of influence of psoriasis on sexual life of men and women Y.E. Borovikov (Russia)
11.54	Measurement of quality of life, life satisfaction together with positive and negative emotions in patients with systemic lupus erythematosus L. Kulczycka (Poland)
12.03	Quality of life in patients suffering from seborrheic dermatitis: Influence of age, gender and education level J.C. Szepietowski (Poland)
12.12	Quality of life of patients with chronic leg ulcers V. Slonková (Czech Republic)
12.21	An influence of disease severity on family quality of life in atopic dermatitis patients E.T. Teresiak (Poland)
12.30	Final talk - Key note lecture and Closing Remarks Chairs: M.Musalek (Austria), J.C.Szepietowski (Poland) What is new in psychodermatology? F. Poot (Belgium)
13.00	Closing and farewell drinks